

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## RESOLVES

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

#### Chapter 357.

Resolve to authorize fencing the tomb on the public grounds near the capitol.

Resolved. That the governor, with advice of council, cause a stone and iron fence to be erected, not exceeding in value two hundred and fifty dollars, to protect and secure the tomb on the public grounds; and when said fence is completed, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasury for the cost thereof.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

#### Chapter 358.

#### Resolve relating to the state library.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to make a secretary of proper classification and arrangement of the books in the state library, and cause each volume therein, excepting those belonging to the law library, to be numbered upon the back of the same; and prepare a suitable catalogue thereof, corresponding with such classification and arrangement, and cause not exceeding five hundred copies of such catalogue to be printed.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

### Снар. 357.

Fence for protection of tomb on the public grounds, \$250.

state directed to arrange and classify the books, &c.

#### Chapter 359.

Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state.

Resolved, That the special or private acts and resolves passed seventh volume since eighteen hundred and fifty-two, shall constitute the seventh resolves. volume of each, and that the public acts passed since eighteen hundred and fifty-two shall also constitute a volume.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall cause a title page, table of contents, and general index to be prepared for each volume; and that he cause the said acts and resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the executive and legislative departments of the government.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty Appropriation. dollars, be appropriated to defray the expense of preparing said title page, table of contents, and general index, to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

Title page, binding, &c.